
2022-2023 Frostburg State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 8-20   Conf: 4-18   Home: 4-8   Away: 4-11   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Fletcher, Tairell 17-15 518 30.5 115-261 .441 11-39 .282 75-91 .824 13 72 85 5.0 18 0 41 41 3 16 316 18.6
10 Murphy, Jason 28-27 801 28.6 190-320 .594 1-3 .333 65-118 .551 108 139 247 8.8 89 0 16 70 44 13 446 15.9
03 Edwards, Agyei 28-28 951 34.0 142-382 .372 51-169 .302 97-111 .874 28 146 174 6.2 90 6 58 51 1 52 432 15.4
30 Smalls, Vincent 24-15 527 22.0 87-165 .527 2-7 .286 26-76 .342 45 62 107 4.5 32 0 27 48 7 14 202 8.4
22 Bailey, Juston 26-13 510 19.6 63-164 .384 30-82 .366 31-37 .838 19 42 61 2.3 45 1 9 24 3 9 187 7.2
05 Johnson, Jaylon 10-0 199 19.9 27-61 .443 8-19 .421 5-8 .625 8 15 23 2.3 17 0 23 19 2 11 67 6.7
00 Albury, Jaylin 26-11 530 20.4 40-97 .412 5-18 .278 50-75 .667 13 63 76 2.9 69 4 80 48 5 29 135 5.2
01 Schene, Bo 27-6 540 20.0 54-120 .450 6-21 .286 21-27 .778 9 52 61 2.3 64 2 27 29 3 18 135 5.0
11 Brown Jr., Sean 24-12 406 16.9 43-113 .381 19-68 .279 7-9 .778 10 30 40 1.7 55 3 13 15 11 5 112 4.7
14 Stephens, Torrin 9-0 103 11.4 11-28 .393 1-4 .250 15-18 .833 10 15 25 2.8 5 0 1 3 3 2 38 4.2
12 Jones, Jamil 16-11 250 15.6 23-53 .434 3-12 .250 12-22 .545 5 21 26 1.6 38 0 11 27 4 11 61 3.8
23 Harris, Rod 1-0 4 4.0 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2.0
04 Harshman, Cole 17-0 150 8.8 10-29 .345 4-13 .308 4-8 .500 4 12 16 0.9 21 0 10 12 0 6 28 1.6
21 Stafford, Korey 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1.0
50 Connor, Jalen 4-0 14 3.5 1-4 .250 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 2 0 0 3 0.8
20 Carroll, Marcellus 15-1 61 4.1 3-7 .429 0-0 .000 3-7 .429 6 9 15 1.0 11 0 0 4 3 1 9 0.6
24 Long, Dylan 11-1 25 2.3 0-5 .000 0-2 .000 2-3 .667 0 4 4 0.4 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.2
31 O'Banner, Caleb 5-0 9 1.8 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
Total 28 5599 200.0 810-1812 .447 142-462 .307 414-612 .676 312 712 1024 36.6 557 16 316 407 89 188 2176 77.71
Opponents 5600 200.0 835-1810 .461 282-739 .382 468-638 .734 279 723 1002 35.8 505 7 414 370 112 216 2420 86.43

Team Statistics FROSTB~1 OPP
SCORING 2176 2420
    Points Per Game 77.7 86.4
    Scoring Margin -8.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 810-1812 835-1810
    Field Goal Pct .447 .461
3 POINT FG-ATT 142-462 282-739
    3PT FG Pct .307 .382
    3PT Made Per Game 5.1 10.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 414-612 468-638
    FT Pct .676 .734
    FT Made Per Game 14.8 16.7
REBOUNDS 1024 1002
    Rebounds Per Game 36.6 35.8
    Rebounds Margin 0.8 –
ASSISTS 316 415
    Assists Per Game 11.3 14.8
TURNOVERS 407 370
    Turnovers Per Game 14.5 13.2
    Turnovers Margin -1.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.1
STEALS 188 216
    Steals Per Game 6.7 7.7
BLOCKS 89 112
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 4.0
ATTENDANCE 3,357 6,345
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-280 15-423
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-672

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Frostburg State 973 1203 2176
Opponents 1163 1257 2420

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/22 at Bowie State L 79-94 1,937
11/12/22 vs Fayetteville State L 65-69 672
11/16/22 at Shepherd W 58-57 231

* 11/19/22 WEST VA. WESLEYAN W 60-59 406
* 11/22/22 at Davis & Elkins L 84-97 95

11/26/22 at Felician W 96-87 167
* 11/30/22 WEST VIRGINIA ST. L 85-100 427
* 12/03/22 at Charleston (WV) L 64-104 120
* 12/07/22 at Glenville St. L 88-91 276
* 12/10/22 CONCORD L 82-93 423

12/13/22 MANSFIELD W 102-81 254
12/30/22 at Dist. Columbia W 78-76 0

* 01/04/23 NOTRE DAME (OH) L 77-83 113
* 01/07/23 at Alderson Broaddus L 69-91 32
* 01/11/23 at West Liberty L 103-129 632
* 01/14/23 WHEELING L 78-83 152
* 01/18/23 at West Va. Wesleyan L 71-81 348
* 01/21/23 FAIRMONT ST. L 77-101 342
* 01/25/23 CHARLESTON (WV) L 53-71 0
* 01/28/23 at West Virginia St. W 78-73 671
* 02/01/23 at Concord L 60-81 550
* 02/04/23 GLENVILLE ST. W 88-83 395
* 02/08/23 ALDERSON BROADDUS W 87-72 403
* 02/11/23 at Notre Dame (OH) L 70-87 300
* 02/15/23 WEST LIBERTY L 90-106 442
* 02/18/23 at Wheeling L 81-92 250
* 02/22/23 DAVIS & ELKINS L 83-91 0
* 02/25/23 at Fairmont St. L 70-88 736

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Frostburg State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 4-18   Home: 3-8   Away: 1-10   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Fletcher, Tairell 11-9 326 29.6 75-172 .436 8-21 .381 50-59 .847 10 46 56 5.1 14 0 23 28 3 10 208 18.9
10 Murphy, Jason 22-21 626 28.5 150-263 .570 1-3 .333 49-91 .538 84 107 191 8.7 70 0 13 55 32 11 350 15.9
03 Edwards, Agyei 22-22 750 34.1 110-310 .355 40-134 .299 74-83 .892 25 117 142 6.5 69 5 44 41 1 46 334 15.2
30 Smalls, Vincent 20-11 436 21.8 78-144 .542 2-7 .286 24-66 .364 40 51 91 4.6 26 0 19 43 4 11 182 9.1
22 Bailey, Juston 20-11 411 20.6 52-138 .377 23-67 .343 29-35 .829 17 30 47 2.4 36 1 5 18 3 8 156 7.8
05 Johnson, Jaylon 10-0 199 19.9 27-61 .443 8-19 .421 5-8 .625 8 15 23 2.3 17 0 23 19 2 11 67 6.7
00 Albury, Jaylin 20-8 396 19.8 35-88 .398 3-15 .200 33-53 .623 9 40 49 2.5 52 2 57 35 4 23 106 5.3
11 Brown Jr., Sean 20-12 360 18.0 35-95 .368 17-60 .283 7-9 .778 8 27 35 1.8 51 3 12 13 11 5 94 4.7
14 Stephens, Torrin 6-0 69 11.5 7-15 .467 1-2 .500 12-15 .800 8 11 19 3.2 4 0 0 3 2 2 27 4.5
01 Schene, Bo 22-3 409 18.6 40-90 .444 3-15 .200 12-16 .750 8 42 50 2.3 52 2 19 22 3 17 95 4.3
12 Jones, Jamil 15-11 249 16.6 23-53 .434 3-12 .250 12-22 .545 5 21 26 1.7 37 0 11 26 4 11 61 4.1
04 Harshman, Cole 14-0 95 6.8 4-17 .235 1-5 .200 4-6 .667 3 8 11 0.8 14 0 7 11 0 6 13 0.9
20 Carroll, Marcellus 10-1 35 3.5 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 1-3 .333 3 5 8 0.8 6 0 0 3 2 1 5 0.5
24 Long, Dylan 9-1 21 2.3 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0 3 3 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
50 Connor, Jalen 3-0 13 4.3 0-3 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.0
31 O'Banner, Caleb 4-0 5 1.3 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
Total 22 4400 200.0 638-1458 .438 110-366 .301 312-467 .668 249 541 790 35.9 450 13 233 331 71 163 1698 77.18
Opponents 4400 200.0 673-1421 .474 232-591 .393 378-517 .731 221 581 802 36.5 393 3 339 300 96 175 1956 88.91

Team Statistics FROSTB~1 OPP
SCORING 1698 1956
    Points Per Game 77.2 88.9
    Scoring Margin -11.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 638-1458 673-1421
    Field Goal Pct .438 .474
3 POINT FG-ATT 110-366 232-591
    3PT FG Pct .301 .393
    3PT Made Per Game 5.0 10.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 312-467 378-517
    FT Pct .668 .731
    FT Made Per Game 14.2 17.2
REBOUNDS 790 802
    Rebounds Per Game 35.9 36.5
    Rebounds Margin -0.6 –
ASSISTS 233 339
    Assists Per Game 10.6 15.4
TURNOVERS 331 300
    Turnovers Per Game 15.0 13.6
    Turnovers Margin -1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 1.1
STEALS 163 175
    Steals Per Game 7.4 8.0
BLOCKS 71 96
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 4.4
ATTENDANCE 3,103 4,010
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-282 11-365
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Frostburg State 752 946 1698
Opponents 942 1014 1956

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/19/22 WEST VA. WESLEYAN W 60-59 406
11/22/22 at  Davis & Elkins L 84-97 95
11/30/22 WEST VIRGINIA ST. L 85-100 427
12/03/22 at  Charleston (WV) L 64-104 120
12/07/22 at  Glenville St. L 88-91 276
12/10/22 CONCORD L 82-93 423
01/04/23 NOTRE DAME (OH) L 77-83 113
01/07/23 at  Alderson Broaddus L 69-91 32
01/11/23 at  West Liberty L 103-129 632
01/14/23 WHEELING L 78-83 152
01/18/23 at  West Va. Wesleyan L 71-81 348
01/21/23 FAIRMONT ST. L 77-101 342
01/25/23 CHARLESTON (WV) L 53-71 0
01/28/23 at  West Virginia St. W 78-73 671
02/01/23 at  Concord L 60-81 550
02/04/23 GLENVILLE ST. W 88-83 395
02/08/23 ALDERSON BROADDUS W 87-72 403
02/11/23 at  Notre Dame (OH) L 70-87 300
02/15/23 WEST LIBERTY L 90-106 442
02/18/23 at  Wheeling L 81-92 250
02/22/23 DAVIS & ELKINS L 83-91 0
02/25/23 at  Fairmont St. L 70-88 736


